tables with CMI 2021 projections).  The current tables reflect expected future mortality rates.  These rates have increased
for male members and reduced for female members in the 12 months since March 2023. The assumed life expectations on
retirement at age 65 are:

 2024  2023  2022
Retiring today:   Male 21.9  21.7  22.4
   Female 24.5  24.6  24.9
Retiring in 20 years: Male 23.5  23.2  24.0
   Female 26.1  26.4  26.5

SAMUEL HEATH

_________________________ NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS _______________________
(continued)

- 43 -

23.  Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

The sensitivities regarding the principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Assumption Change in
assumption

 Impact on scheme
liabilities

£000

Discount rate Decrease by 0.5%  Increase by 831
 Increase by 0.5%  Decrease by 747
Rate of inflation Decrease by 0.5%  Decrease by 318
 Increase by 0.5%  Increase by 332
Rate of mortality Decrease by 1 year  Decrease by 372
 Increase by 1 year  Increase by 392

Amounts recognised within net finance costs are as follows:

   2024
£000

 2023
£000

Interest income on pension scheme assets   554  334
Interest on pension scheme liabilities   (559)  (458)

   (5)  (124)

The amount included in the statement of financial position arising from the Group and Company’s obligations in
respect of its defined benefit scheme is as follows:

 2024
£000

2023
£000

2022
£000

2021
£000

2020
£000

Fair value of scheme assets 13,117 11,516 11,773 11,405 8,429

Present value of defined benefit obligations (12,095) (12,053) (16,610) (17,801)   (15,004)

Surplus/deficit in scheme 1,022 (537) (4,837) (6,396) (6,575)
Related deferred tax (liability)/asset (255) 134 1,209 1,215 1,249
Net asset/liability 767 (403) (3,628) (5,181) (5,326)

   2024
£000

 2023
£000

Deficit at 31 March (opening)   (537)  (4,837)
Company contributions   909  877
Administration costs
Net interest expense

(38)
(5)  (41)

(124)
Actuarial gain   693  3,588

Surplus/deficit at 31 March (closing)   1,022  (537)

SAMUEL HEATH

_________________________ NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS _______________________
(continued)

- 44 -

23.  Retirement benefit schemes (continued)

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations are as follows:

   2024
£000

 2023
£000

As at 31 March (opening)   12,053  16,610
Past service cost (GMP equalisation)   -  -
Interest cost   559  458
Benefits paid   (304)  (486)
Experience loss on defined benefit obligation   59  585

Actuarial (gain)/loss
- changes in demographic assumptions
- financial assumptions

(95)

(177)

(300)

(4,814)

As at 31 March (closing)   12,095  12,053

Movements in the fair value of the scheme assets are as follows:

   2024
£000

 2023
£000

As at 31 March (opening)   11,516  11,773
Interest income   554  334
Employer contributions   909  877
Benefits paid   (304)  (486)
Administrative costs   (38)  (41)
Actuarial (loss)/gain – difference on return on plan
assets to expectation

480  (941)

As at 31 March (closing)   13,117  11,516

The analysis of the scheme assets is set out below:

 2024 2023 2022

Equities 66% 69% 68%
Fixed interest / cash 34% 31% 32%

Defined contribution pension scheme

The Company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of
the Company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the
Company to the fund and in the year ended 31 March 2024 amounted to £567,000 (2023: £530,000).

There is an accrual of £47,000 (2023: £40,000) in the Statement of Financial Position representing the difference between
the amount charged in the Income Statement and the amount paid to the pension scheme.

SAMUEL HEATH

_________________________ NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS _______________________
(continued)

- 45 -

24. Exceptional items

There were no exceptional costs for 2024 (2023: none).

25. Other operating income

Income has been received from RTC North in the form of Grant Funding, supporting the Feasibility of Automated
Unloading.
Last year income was recognised as the fair value in foreign currency contracts held at year end, but to be exercised